
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3404.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 1ST APRIL, 2022.


IDENTIFICATION OF PORTS UNDER GATI SHAKTI PLAN


3404.  PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the number and details of ports identified under the Gati Shakti plan;


(b) the names of the projects included under the Gati Shakti plan;


(c) the total estimated cost of these projects; and


(d) the measures taken to improve the ease of doing business at ports?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)


(a) to (c): Details of Ports Projects under the PM Gati Shakti including number, name and estimated costs is enclosed at Annexure.

(d) : In recent past Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways has undertaken various initiatives for ease of doing business which are as given below:


1. Model Concession Agreement (MCA)- to reduce litigation and give confidence to the developers, investors, lenders and other stakeholders, have been adopted.


2. Introduction of provision permitting change in cargo due to change in law or unforeseen events provides flexibility and reduces risk to concessionaires.


3. New tariff guidelines have been issued which allows the concessionaire at Major Ports to set tariffs as per market dynamics.


******
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3404 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2022.


List of Projects identified under PM Gati Shakti plan under MoPSW


S.
No.

Name of Project Name of Port State Cost
(Rs. Cr)

1 MMLP Paradip Paradip Port Orissa 200.00
2 Setting up of LNG facilities at HDC SMP, Kolkata West Bengal 700.00
3 LPG Terminal at South Oil Jetty Paradip Port Orissa 690.00
4 Development of New Coal berth for handling

of Coal imports at Paradip Port on BOT basis
Paradip Port Orissa 655.56

5 Setting up of Liquid Cargo Handling facilities at Shalukkhali- Haldia Dock-II

SMP, Kolkata West Bengal 172.52

6 Development of New Berth EQ-1A
Visakhapatnam

Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 313.00

7 Extension of existing container terminal at
VPT on DBFOT basis

Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 633.11

8 Construction of 1.5 Lakh sqm of Hardstand
inside HDC

SMP, Kolkata West Bengal 51.02

9 Mechanization of EQ-1,2,3 berths at Paradip
Port on BOT basis

Paradip Port Orissa 1,437.76

10 Mechanisation of WQ-7 & WQ-8 berths in the
Inner harbour

Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 288.47

11 Mechanisation of EQ-7 berth in the Inner
harbour

Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 201.00

12 Mechanisation of Berth 2 at HDC SMP, Kolkata West Bengal 331.94
13 Development of Western Dock on BOT basis

to handle cape size vessels - Phase I
Paradip Port Orissa 2,392.13

14 Procurement of 3rd RMQC at HDC SMP, Kolkata West Bengal 52.82
15 Setting up of OT-II for liquid cargo at HDC SMP, Kolkata West Bengal 75.00
16 Connectivity of IOHP and MCHP at PPT Paradip Port Orissa 66.47
17 Capital Dredging of BOT basin - Paradip Paradip Port Orissa 86.20
18 Additional Oil Jetty -OR3 alongwith OR1 and

OR2 at Visakhapatnam
Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 168.00

19 Construction of cruise terminal Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 77.00
20 Construction of covered storage sheds (In

4Phases)
Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 160.00

21 Development of additional oil handling facility
in inner harbour

Visakhapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 168.00

22 Floating Jetty at River Mandovi &Chapora
river (for IWAI) .(Four Nos Floating Jetty on
EPC basis

Mormugao Port Goa 9.60

23 Re-development of Berth 9 and three barge
berths

Mormugao Port Goa 1,145.00

24 Improvement to Immigration Office and Deeping of Cruise Berth for facilitating Biggersize vessels.

Mormugao Port Goa 13.16

25 Deepening of Approach Channel Capesize
vessels at Mormugao

Mormugao Port Goa 194.00

26 Development of fishing harbour at Kulai New Mangalore Port Karnataka 196.51
27 Mechanization of Berth No.14 for handling

container and other cargo on DBFOT basis at
NMP

New Mangalore Port Karnataka 127.00
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28 Construction of Berth No. 17 New Mangalore Port Karnataka 217.00
29 Re-construction of SCB Cochin Port Kerala 20.00
30 MULT Jetty- Dredging Cochin Port Kerala 71.00
31 Coastal Employment Unit -CEU at VoCPT V. O. Chidambaranar

Port
Tamil Nadu 500.00

32 Construction of Bunker Berth at Bharathi
Dock

Chennai Port Tamil Nadu 44.00

33 Construction of Container Terminal - Phase I (stage-II), 330m quay length on DBFOT basis

Kamarajar Port Tamil Nadu 558.00

34 Construction of IOCL Captive Jetty on Captive user basis

Kamarajar Port Tamil Nadu 921.00

35 Construction of Oil jetty No 7 at Old Kandla through internal resources

Deendayal Port Gujarat 42.40

36 Construction of RoRo cum General Cargo Berth-II including car parking yard (Capacity -
3.00 MTPA)

Kamarajar Port Tamil Nadu 149.36

37 Design, build 5 MLD capacity desalination plant at VOC Ports Trust, Tuticorin, and operation and maintenance for 20 years

V. O. Chidambaranar
Port

Tamil Nadu 144.00

38 Development of Oil Jetty 8 at Old Kandla Deendayal Port Gujarat 100.00
39 Development of Additional Liquid Cargo Jetty

- JNPT
Jawaharlal Nehru Port Maharashtra 181.00

40 Development of basic amenities in land to be allotted under 12.5% scheme of Government of Maharashtra to JNP PAPs (development scheme for PAPs

Jawaharlal Nehru Port Maharashtra 376.00

41 Development of Liquid Terminal facilities consisting of SPM and 2 product jetties at OOT- Vadinar- Kandla Port on captive use basis

Deendayal Port Gujarat 448.00

42 Development of Marina at Prince's Dock -
Mumbai

Mumbai Port Maharashtra 365.00

43 Development of Oil Jetty to handle liquid cargo and ship bunkering terminal at Old Kandla on BOT basis

Deendayal Port Gujarat 343.00

44 Development of SEZ at JNPT Jawaharlal Nehru Port Maharashtra 565.00

45 Development of Smart Industrial Port City
(SIPC) at Kandla

Deendayal Port Gujarat 1,147.00

46 Development, operation and Maintenance of Oil Jetty No.10 for handling all types of liquid cargo under BOT basis under PPP mode for concession period of 30 years

Deendayal Port Gujarat 123.12

47 Development, operation and Maintenance of Oil Jetty No.11 for handling all types of liquid cargo under BOT basis under PPP mode for concession period of 30 years

Deendayal Port Gujarat 356.89

48 Development, operation, and Maintenance of Oil Jetty No.9 for handling all types of liquid cargo under BOT basis under PPP mode for concession period of 30 years

Deendayal Port Gujarat 123.40

49 Dredging Plan- Phase - IV (A) Kamarajar Port Tamil Nadu 87.12

50 Drive through Container Scanner -1 No. - V.
O. Chidambaranar

V. O. Chidambaranar
Port

Tamil Nadu 46.00

51 JNPT Container Terminal 4 - Phase 2 Jawaharlal Nehru Port Maharashtra 3,196.00
52 Mechanized fertilizer handling facility at Berth

No. 14, Deendayal Port
Deendayal Port Gujarat 300.28
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53 Modification of existing Iron ore terminal to also handle coal by SIOTL on DBFOT basis

Kamarajar Port Tamil Nadu 229.00

54 Multi-User Liquid Terminal-II at Ennore Kamarajar Port Tamil Nadu 393.00
55 Mumbai International CruiseTerminal Mumbai Port Maharashtra 303.00

56 Replacement and revamping of pipeline
project in oil jetty area, Kandla

Deendayal Port Gujarat 171.00

57 Setting up of a Floating Storage and
Regasification Unit -FSRU - Mumbai

Mumbai Port Maharashtra 2,600.00

58 Development of Ramayapatnam Port,
Prakasam district

Ramayapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 3,736.00

59 Liquid Jetty Krishnapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 236.00
60 Berth 6 Mechanization Krishnapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 125.40
61 West Berth Extension Krishnapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 90.00
62 West Berth Mechanization Krishnapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 200.00
63 Phase-II of Wagon Loading Station Krishnapatnam Port Andhra Pradesh 20.00
64 Construction of jetty at Shiroda Panaji Port Goa 12.48
65 Construction of jetty atDurbhat Panaji Port Goa 5.20
66 Construction of jetty at Cortalim-Rassaim Panaji Port Goa 6.01
67 Construction of jetty at Aldona Panaji Port Goa 8.17
68 Construction of jetty at Sanvordem Panaji Port Goa 6.56
69 Construction of jetty at Raibander Panaji Port Goa 7.11
70 Construction of jetty at Old Goa-Divar Panaji Port Goa 6.17
71 Construction of jetty at Banastarim Panaji Port Goa 9.89
72 Construction of jetty at Pilgao Panaji Port Goa 11.45
73 Construction of new jetty on south side of

USL Jetty at Navlakhi Ports
Navlakhi Gujarat 108.00

74 Coastal berth for passenger-cargo at
Porbandar Port

Porbandar Port Gujarat 37.00

75 LNG regassification terminal at Chhara by
HSEPL under sub- concession

Chhara Gujarat 5,411.00

76 Development of LNG terminal at Jafrabad by Swan LNG Private Limited

Jafrabad Gujarat 3,940.00

77 Development of captive jetty at Kori creek, Kutch by Adani Cementation Limited

Kori Creek Gujarat 845.00

78 Bulk terminal implemented by Simar Port
Private Limited

Simar Gujarat 3,322.00

79 Development of captive SPM terminal near old Mundra Ports, Kutch by HPCL-Mittal
Pipelines Limited

Mandavi Gujarat 2,781.00

80 Upgrading of existing Alang - Sosiya ship recycling yard with the help of JICA ODA loan

Alang Gujarat 206.84

81 Development of captive jetty at Kori creek, Kutch by Shree Cement Limited

Kori Creek Gujarat 558.00

82 Construction of 350 Mtr. long coastal cargo berth at Old Mangaluru

Old Mangalore Karnataka 65.00

83 Capital Dredging at Old Port Mangalore
(Bengre Side)

Old Mangalore Karnataka 29.00

84 Construction of Coastal Berth of 250 M length
at Karwar Port

Karwar Karnataka 61.00

85 Extension of existing Southern breakwater by
145m and construction of new North
breakwater of 1160 Mtrs. at Karwar Port

Karwar Karnataka 215.00
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86 Development of an All-Weather Green Field
Port at Pavinakurve in Honavar Taluk, Uttara
Kannada District by JSW under Swiss
Challange Method.

Pavinakurve Karnataka 1,767.00

87 Development of Honavar Port Honavar Karnataka 580.00
88 Construction of 1258m Wharf at Karwar Port Karwar Karnataka 250.00
89 Construction of container

cum passenger terminal
Kollam Kerala 20.00

90 Expansion of existing jetty Revdanda Port Maharashtra 150.00
91 Construction of additional berths Dharamtar Port Maharashtra 400.00

92 Development of LPG Terminal Jaigarh Port Maharashtra 400.00
93 Development of LNG Terminal Jaigarh Port Maharashtra 2,200.00
94 Completion of balance work of breakwater Dabhol Port Maharashtra 610.00
95 Construction of 2 cargo berths Redi Port Maharashtra 100.00
96 Development of Pondicherry Port under

Sagarmala scheme
Puducherry Puducherry 44.00

97 Setting up of LNG terminal Karaikal Puducherry 265.00
98 Extension of passenger berthing facility at

Kanyakumari Port
Kanyakumari Tamil Nadu 20.00

99 Construction of Breakwater both in North and
South side of entrance channel- Berth-1-
Berth-2 and Capital Dredging at Cuddalore
Port -From entrance channel till cargo berths

Cuddalore Port Tamil Nadu 135.00

100 New Captive Port (Trestle Jetty) to handle
Coal.

Udangudi Port
(Captive Port)

Tamil Nadu 1,902.00

101 1320 MW Thermal Power Plant Udangudi Port
(Captive Port)

Tamil Nadu 7,359.00


*******
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